Classified advertisement



Local Government Act 2020 - Documents Available for Comment

In accordance with section 223 of the *Local Government Act 1989*, the Northern Grampians Shire Council (the Council) hereby gives notice of its intention to adopt:

- Governance Rules
- Public Transparency Policy
- Council Expenses Policy

and make

Common Seal and Miscellaneous Penalties Local Law 2020

These draft documents are linked to the implementation of the new *Local Government Act 2020* and must be adopted by Council before 1 September 2020.

A person has a right to make a submission to Council under Section 223 of the *Local Government Act 1989* and must do so in writing or online at www.ngshire.vic.gov.au. Submissions are to be received by no later than **28 July 2020** and sent to:

Chief Executive Officer Northern Grampians Shire Council PO Box 580 Stawell VIC 3380

Any submissions received must be considered by the Council and any person making a submission is entitled to state in the submission that he or she wishes to appear in person, or to be represented by a person specified in the submission, at a meeting to be heard in support of the submission.

Please note that copies of submissions (including submitters' names and addresses) will be made available at the 3 August Council meeting at which the proposal will be considered. The submission will form part of the minutes of the meeting which are made available on the Council's website.

LIANA THOMPSON CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER









www.ngshire.vic.gov.au



PO Box 580 Stawell VIC 3380

CONNECT WITH US



facebook.com/ngshire



@ngshire



@northerngrampiansshire

